Interest-bearing borrowings  (461,451) (901,538)  (292,910) (328,434)
Effect of interest rate swaps and

cross currency swaps  348,541 573,104  180,000  –
 (112,910) (328,434)  (112,910) (328,434)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect the Statement of Total Return.

232 CAPITALAND MALL TRUST

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) the Statement of Total Return and Unitholders’ Funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Statement of Total Return Unitholders’ Funds
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2019
Variable rate instruments (4,614) 4,614 – –
Interest rate swaps and

cross currency swaps 3,485 (3,485) 10,230 (10,230)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,129) 1,129 10,230 (10,230)

31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments  (9,015) 9,015 – –
Interest rate swaps and

cross currency swaps 5,731  (5,731) 5,536 (5,536)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (3,284)  3,284 5,536 (5,536)

Trust

31 December 2019
Variable rate instruments (2,929) 2,929 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,800 (1,800) 8,086 (8,086)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,129) 1,129 8,086 (8,086)

31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments  (3,284)  3,284 – –

Equity price risk

The Group’s exposure to change in equity price relates to equity instrument at FVOCI in a quoted equity
security listed in Singapore.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2019, if the price for the quoted equity security increased by 5% with all other variables
being held constant, the increase in Unitholders’ Funds would be $10.7 million (2018: Nil). A similar 5%
decrease in the price would have an equal but opposite effect.

233ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Hedge accounting